
 

 
 
 
 

 

Licensing and General Purposes Committee 

(Special) AGENDA 

 

DATE: 

 

Thursday 16 January 2020 

 

TIME: 

 

6.00 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Rooms 1 & 2,  Harrow Civic Centre, 

Station Road, Harrow, HA1 2XY 

 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 4) 

   

  Chair: 

 

Councillor Natasha Proctor  

 

  Councillors: 

 
Michael Borio 
Sarah Butterworth 
Pamela Fitzpatrick 
Dean Gilligan 
Maxine Henson 
Angella Murphy-Strachan (VC) 
Primesh Patel  

 

Christopher Baxter 
Ramji Chauhan 
Chetna Halai 
John Hinkley 
Amir Moshenson 
Kanti Rabadia 
Stephen Wright 
 

  
 

 

Reserve Members: 

 
1. Ghazanfar Ali 
2. Vacancy 
3. Niraj Dattani 
4. James Lee 
5. Kairul Kareema Marikar 
6. Sachin Shah 
7. Honey Jamie 
8. Dan Anderson 
 

1. Nitesh Hirani 
2. Ameet Jogia 
3. Marilyn Ashton 
4. Susan Hall 
5. Mina Parmar 
6. Vina Mithani 
7. Paul Osborn 
 

  
 

 

Contact:  Alison Atherton, Senior Professional - Democratic Services 

Tel:  020 8424 1266     E-mail:  alison.atherton@harrow.gov.uk 
 



 

Licensing and General Purposes Committee - 16 January 2020 2 

Useful Information 

 

 
Meeting details: 
 
This meeting is open to the press and public.   
 
Directions to the Civic Centre can be found at: 
http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php.  
 
 

Filming / recording of meetings 
 
The Council will audio record Public and Councillor Questions.  The audio recording will be 
placed on the Council’s website. 
 
Please note that proceedings at this meeting may be photographed, recorded or filmed.  If 
you choose to attend, you will be deemed to have consented to being photographed, 
recorded and/or filmed.  
 
When present in the meeting room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 
 
 

Meeting access / special requirements.  
 
The Civic Centre is accessible to people with special needs.  There are accessible toilets 
and lifts to meeting rooms.  If you have special requirements, please contact the officer 
listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
An induction loop system for people with hearing difficulties is available.  Please ask at the 
Security Desk on the Middlesex Floor.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda publication date:  Wednesday 8 January 2020 

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php


 

Licensing and General Purposes Committee - 16 January 2020 3 

 
 
 AGENDA - PART I   

 
1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES   (Pages 5 - 28) 
 
 Report of the Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 
 AGENDA - PART II   

 
 Nil   

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

Licensing & General 

Purposes Committee 

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

 
16 January 2020 

Subject: 

 

Review of Polling Districts and Polling 
Places 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Hugh Peart – Director of Legal & 
Governance Services 
 

Exempt: 

 

No 

Wards affected: All 

 

Enclosures: 

 

 
Appendix A Recommendations of the 
Polling District Review Working Group 

Appendix B – Equality Impact 
Assessment 

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

 

 
In accordance with the Representation of the People Act 1983 Electoral 
Registration and Administration Act 2013 the Council is required to undertake 
a review of its polling districts and polling places.  A Working Group was 
established to undertake this review and the recommendations of the Working 
Group are attached at Appendix A. 

 
Recommendations:  
 
The Committee is requested to: 
 

(i) Approve the recommendations of the Working Group in relation to the 
individual polling districts and polling places for all future elections up to 
2022.      

 
(ii) Note that following the publication of the final recommendations of the 

Local Government Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE) work 
will now commence on the future polling district and polling places 
arrangements which will come into effect in May 2022. 

5

Agenda Item 3
Pages 5 to 28



 

Section 2 – Report 

 
The current polling districts and polling places were last reviewed in 
accordance with the Representation of the People Act 1983 in November 
2014. 
 
The Act requires the Council to undertake a review every 5 years.   
 
In February 2019, this Committee agreed to establish a cross party Review 
Working Group to undertake the review of the polling districts and polling 
places in Harrow.    The terms of reference for the Group and membership 
were agreed at that time. 
 
The Review Working Group is required to make recommendations on the 
proposed review to Committee. 
 
The consultation commenced on 1 April 2019 and ended on 12 May 2019.  
The notice of the review was published on the Council’s website and sent to 
all Members of Council, Members of Parliament for Harrow East, Harrow 
West and Ruislip Northwood and Pinner Constituencies, The Member of the 
London Assembly for Brent and Harrow, Key Stakeholders and the Electoral 
Registration Officer for Hillingdon (in relation to Pinner, Pinner South and 
Hatch End, Wards). 
 
Representations were received from 3 members of the public in relation to 
Polling Districts EGB, requesting that the polling stations be moved from 
Cedar’s Children Centre, EJB that the polling station be moved from 
Whitefriars Children Centre Delivery Site and that EJA polling district should 
be split. 
 
The Working Group met on  13 July and 9 October 2019 to consider                                     
(a) the representations made by the Returning Officer  as to the location of 
existing and proposed polling stations within the existing and proposed polling 
places and (b) to consider all representations made on the review and any 
other comments received on the Returning Officer’s representations. 
 
The Working Group agreed to recommend that in view of the larger piece of 
work to be undertaken following the receipt of the final recommendations from 
the LGBCE that no changes should be made to the current arrangements and 
that the recommendations as set out in Appendix A should be made to the 
Committee for approval. 
 
The Working Group requests that the Committee note that work will now 
commence on the future polling district and polling places arrangements 
following the publication of the final recommendations from the LGBCE. 
Recommendations will in due course be submitted to the Committee for 
consideration and approval. 
 
 
 
 

6



 
 

Legal Implications 
 
Under s.18C of the Representation of the People Act 1983, the Council has a 
legal duty to undertake a review of polling districts and places every five 
years. This requirement was introduced in accordance with the provisions 
Electoral Registration and Administration Act 2013, with the first review having 
taken place in November 2014. Each review must be completed within 16 
months of 1 October every five years, starting with 1 October 2013. The 
current review must be completed within 16 months of 1 October 2018 i.e. by 
31 January 2020. 

 
Financial Implications 
 
No funding is availab
[...]
o are the main people / Protected Characteristics that 

may be affected by your proposals? ( all that apply) 
Residents / Service 

Users 
 

Partners   
 

Stakeholders 
 

18



Harrow Council Equality Impact Assessment Template  2 

Staff  Age  Disability  

Gender Reassignment 
 

Marriage and Civil 
Partnership 

 
 

Pregnancy and 

Maternity  

Race  Religion or Belief  Sex  

Sexual Orientation  Other   

3. Is the responsibility shared with another directorate, 
authority or organisation? If so:  

 Who are the partners? 
 Who has the overall responsibility? 
 How have they been involved in the assessment? 
 

No 

Stage 2: Evidence / Data Collation 

4. What evidence / data have you reviewed to assess the potential impact of your proposals? Include the actual data, statistics reviewed in the 
section below. This can include census data, borough profile, profile of service users, workforce profiles, results from consultations and the 
involvement tracker, customer satisfaction surveys, focus groups, research interviews, staff surveys; complaints etc. Where possible include data 
on the nine Protected Characteristics. 

Age (including carers of young/older 

people) 

N/A  

Disability (including carers of disabled 

people) 

A public consultation was undertaken as part of the review.  The consultation consisted of the publication 

of a statutory notice and comments/representations were invited from all Councillors, MPs, stakeholders, 

partners and other interested parties.  Comments were particularly invited from any person or body with 

expertise in access for person with any type of disability.  The comments received related to the splitting 

of a polling district.  These were considered by the Working Group who concluded that it was not 

appropriate to split the district as suggested and in any event that there should be no changes pending the 

final recommendations from the Local Government Boundary Review Commission for England, which is 

like
[...]
. 

27



Harrow Council Equality Impact Assessment Template  11 

19. Which group or committee 
considered, reviewed and agreed the 
EqIA and the Improvement Action 
Plan?  

 
 

 
Signed: (Lead officer completing EqIA) 
 

Elaine McEachron Signed: (Chair of DETG) Alex Dewsnap 

 
Date: 
 

23 December 2019 Date: 23 December 2019 

Date EqIA presented at the EqIA 
Quality Assurance Group 

 Signature of ETG Chair  

 

28


	Agenda
	3 Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places
	Appendix A
	Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 Licensing and General Purposes Committee - 16 January 2020 - 17 - 

 
 
 

LICENSING AND GENERAL 

PURPOSES COMMITTEE (SPECIAL)  

MINUTES 

 

16 JANUARY 2020 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Natasha Proctor 
   
Councillors: * Christopher Baxter 

  Michael Borio 
* Sarah Butterworth 
* Ramji Chauhan 
  Pamela Fitzpatrick 
* Dean Gilligan 
  Chetna Halai  
 

* Maxine Henson 
  John Hinkley 
* Nitesh Hirani (1) 
* Kairul Kareema Marikar (4) 
* Primesh Patel 
  Kanti Rabadia 
  Stephen Wright 
 

In attendance: 
(Councillors) 
 

  Keith Ferry 
  Paul Osborn 
 

Minute 19 
Minute 19 

* Denotes Member present 
(1) and (4) Denote category of Reserve Members 
 
 

17. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Members:- 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Amir Moshenson Councillor Nitesh Hirani 
Councillor Angella Murphy-Strachan Councillor Kairul Marikar 
 

18. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 



 

- 18 -  Licensing and General Purposes Committee - 16 January 2020 

 
Agenda Item 3 – Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places 
Councillor Ramji Chauhan declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he was a 
Councillor in the Harrow Weald ward which could potentially involve changing 
polling stations.  He would remain in the room whilst the matter was 
considered and voted upon. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

19. Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places   
 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Legal and Governance 
Services which set out the outcomes reached by the Working Group, 
established to ensure the Council met its statutory obligation to conduct a 
review of its polling districts and polling places. 
 
Councillor Keith Ferry, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Regeneration, 
Planning and Employment introduced the report and explained that he had 
been appointed the Chair of the Working Group.  The Working Group had 
operated on a cross party basis and had concluded that there was no reason 
to alter the existing arrangements.  The Working Group would now commence 
work on the new polling districts and polling places which are due to come 
into force in May 2022.  This would be an extensive piece of work but it was 
anticipated that this would be concluded at the end of this year. 
 
Councillor Paul Osborn, Leader of the Conservative Group, explained that he 
was also a member of the Working Group and confirmed that the conclusions 
had been reached on a cross party basis.  The recommendations would 
ensure that the same arrangements would be in place for the Greater London 
Authority Elections in May 2020, which was the last scheduled election before 
2022.  The Working Group would now start from scratch in relation to the new 
arrangements. 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the recommendations of the Working Group in relation to the individual 

polling districts and polling places for all future elections up to 2022 be 
approved; 

 
(2) it be noted that following publication of the final recommendations of 

the Local Government Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE), 
work will now commence on the future polling district and polling places 
arrangements which will come into effect in May 2022. 

 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.02 pm, closed at 6.08 pm). 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR NATASHA PROCTOR 
Chair


